on page 11.

3.   Historical  and pro forma net income and  earnings  per common and dilutive
   common  equivalent   share,   adjusted  for  unusual  items  affecting  the
   comparability  of  operating  results  and the  pro  forma  effects  of the
   divestitures  of  Molded  Products  and Brudi  (see Note 2 on page 5),  are
   presented below:

   (In Thousands Except Per-Share
   Amounts)

   Last
   Twelve
   Third Quarter   Nine Months   Year Ended   Months
   Ended Sept. 30   Ended Sept. 30   Dec. 31,   Ended
   ---------------------   ---------------------
   1996 *   1995   1996 *   1995   1995   9/30/96 *
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Historical net income as reported   $ 10,735   $  6,626   $ 35,755   $ 17,145   $ 24,053   $ 42,663
After-tax effects of unusual items:
   Gain on sale of property in Fremont, CA   (1,215)   --   (1,215)   --   --   (1,215)
   Writeoff of specialized machinery and
   equipment due to excess capacity in certain
   industrial packaging films   795   --   795   --   --   795
   Combined net gain on the divestitures of
   Molded Products and Brudi   --   --   (8,059)   --   --   (8,059)
   Gain on sale of Regal Cinema shares   --   (451)   --   (451)   (451)   --
   APPX Software restructuring charge   --   --   --   1,560   1,560   --
   Recovery in connection with a Film Products
   product liability lawsuit   --   --   --   (1,068)   (1,068)   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Historical net income as adjusted for unusual items   10,315   6,175   27,276   17,186   24,094   34,184
Pro forma adjustments:
   Combined after-tax operating profit of
   Molded Products and Brudi   --   (351)   (715)   (1,411)   (1,696)   (1,000)
   Reduction of Tredegar's after-tax cost for certain
   benefit plans due to the curtailment of
   participation by Molded Products employees   --   133   161   399   531   293
   After-tax interest income on assumed investment
   in cash equivalents of after-tax divestiture
   proceeds at an annual rate ranging from 5.40%
   to 5.95%   --   610   724   1,859   2,478   1,343
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Pro forma net income as adjusted for unusual items
   and the pro forma effects of the divestitures of
   Molded Products and Brudi   $ 10,315   $  6,567   $ 27,446   $ 18,033   $ 25,407   $ 34,820
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========

Earnings per common and dilutive common
   equivalent share (adjusted for 3-for-2 stock split
   effective January 1, 1996):
   As reported   $   .82   $   .50   $   2.74   $   1.27   $   1.80   $   3.28
   As adjusted for unusual items   .79   .47   2.09   1.27   1.80   2.62
   Pro forma as adjusted for unusual items and the
   pro forma effects of the divestitures of
   Molded Products and Brudi   .79   .50   2.10   1.34   1.90   2.67

   *   Includes a $1,369 after-tax gain (10 cents per share) on the sale of  an
   equity investment in Indigo Medical, Inc. in the third quarter of 1996.

   The pro forma operating  results  presented above assume that Tredegar sold
   Molded  Products and Brudi at the beginning of the periods shown (except no
   pro forma  adjustments  are applicable to Molded  Products and Brudi in the